NW Natural Page 1

Washington Annual Commission Basis Report

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2019

Line Test Year Test Year

No. Results Adjustments Adjusted

(a) (b) (c)

Operating Revenues
1   Sale of Gas   $69,198,787 -$2,782,249 $66,416,538
2   Transportation   2,334,991 0 2,334,991
3   Miscellaneous Revenues -3,768,530 171,834 -3,596,696
4   Total Operating Revenues 67,765,247 -2,610,415 65,154,832

   Margin 42,833,126

Operating Revenue Deductions
5   Gas Purchased $23,113,809 -$792,102 $22,321,706
6   Uncollectible Accrual for Gas Sales 49,233 26,848 76,081
7   Other Operating & Maintenance Expenses   18,113,864 -552,081 17,561,783
8   Total Operating & Maintenance Expense 41,276,905 -1,317,336 39,959,570

9   Federal Income Tax 1,434,190 -249,001 1,185,189
10   Property Taxes 1,279,016 0 1,279,016
11   Other Taxes 3,741,124 -105,774 3,635,350
12   Depreciation & Amortization 10,186,875 0 10,186,875

13   Total Operating Revenue Deductions $57,918,111 -$1,672,111 $56,246,000

14   Net Operating Revenues $9,847,136 -$938,304 $8,908,832

Average Rate Base
15 Utility Plant in Service $370,230,782 -$60,077 $370,170,705
16 Accumulated Depreciation -146,751,809 0 -146,751,809
17   Net Utility Plant 223,478,973 -60,077 223,418,896

18 Working Capital -918,179 0 -918,179
19 Storage Gas 2,327,430 0 2,327,430
20 Customer Advances -905,654 0 -905,654
21 Leasehold Improvements 13,276 0 13,276
22 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes -41,796,371 0 -41,796,371

23   Total Rate Base $182,199,475 -$60,077 $182,139,398

24   Rate of Return 5.40% 4.89%

25   Return on Common Equity 6.01% 4.90%

NW Natural

State Allocation Factors

Updated for year ended 2019 data

System Washington Oregon

Customers

Total Customers

December 2019 762,884 87,504 675,380

December 2018 750,421 84,650 665,771

   Average 756,653 86,077 670,576

   % of System 11.38% 88.62%

Residential Customers

December 2019 692,012 80,116 611,896

December 2018 680,134 77,357 602,777

   Average 686,073 78,737 607,337

   % of System 11.48% 88.52%

Commercial Customers

December 2019 69,858 7,308 62,550

December 2018 69,259 7,213 62,046

   Average 69,559 7,261 62,298

   % of System 10.44% 89.56%

Industrial Customers

December 2019 1,014 80 934

December 2018 1,031 80 951

   Average 1,023 80 943

   % of System 7.82% 92.18%

The Dalles

December 2019 8,460 2,133 6,327

December 2018 8,318 2,103 6,215

   Average 8,389 2,118 6,271

   % of System 25.25% 74.75%

Portland / Vancouver

December 2019 542,524 85,371 457,153

December 2018 533,590 82,547 451,043

   Average 538,057 83,959 454,098

   % of System 15.60% 84.40%

Portland / Vancouver Commercial

December 2019 45,728 7,088 38,640

December 2018 45,199 6,997 38,202

   Average 45,464 7,043 38,421

   % of System 15.49% 84.51%

NW Natural

State Allocation Factors

Updated for year ended 2019 data

Volumes - 12 Months Ended 12/31/19

Firm Sales Delivered 772,781,753 82,415,511 690,366,242

   % of System 10.66% 89.34%

Sales Volumes 820,247,690 83,688,574 736,559,116

   % of System 10.20% 89.80%

Sendout Volumes 1,215,153,606 104,508,093 1,110,645,513

   % of System 8.60% 91.40%

3-factor formula (simple average)

Gross Plant Directly Assigned 11.96% 88.04%

Number of Employees Directly Assigned 10.59% 89.41%

Number of Customers 11.38% 88.62%

   Average 11.31% 88.69%

Derivation of factor for 3-factor - Gross Plant Directly Assigned

December 31, 2019 System Washington Oregon

Intangible - Other 84,795 447 84,348

Production 675,198 0 675,198

Transmission 192,013,583 1,115,001 190,898,582

Distribution 2,373,283,800 305,117,836 2,068,165,964

December 31, 2018 System Washington Oregon

Intangible 84,795 447 84,348

Production 675,198 0 675,198

Transmission 182,352,775 1,115,001 181,237,774

Distribution 2,264,986,007 292,211,686 1,972,774,321

Average System Washington Oregon

Intangible - Other 84,795 447 84,348

Production 675,198 0 675,198

Transmission 187,183,179 1,115,001 186,068,178

Distribution 2,319,134,903 298,664,761 2,020,470,142

Gross Plant Directly Assigned 2,507,078,076 299,780,209 2,207,297,867

   % of System 11.96% 88.04%

NW Natural

State Allocation Factors

Updated for year ended 2019 data

Allocation Factors - Summary Washington Oregon

Customers-all 11.380% 88.620%

Customers-Residential 11.480% 88.520%

Customers-Commercial 10.440% 89.560%

Customers-Industrial 7.820% 92.180%

Customers-The Dalles 25.250% 74.750%

3-factor 11.310% 88.690%

firm sales volumes 10.660% 89.340%

sales volumes 10.200% 89.800%

sendout volumes 8.600% 91.400%

sales/sendout volumes 9.400% 90.600%

Customers Portland/Vancouver 15.600% 84.400%

Customers Portland/Vancouver 80% 12.480% 87.520%

Customers Portland/Vancouver Commercial 15.490% 84.510%